RESOLUTION 21-12

A RESOLUTION TO ANNEX CERTAIN TERRITORIES AND INCORPORATE SAME WITHIN THE CORPORATE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE.

WHEREAS, a public hearing before this body will be held the 15 day of July 2021, and notice thereof published in the White House Connection on July 6, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, application from the property owner to annex the below mentioned territories into the City limits which is adjacent to the current city limits; and,

WHEREAS, a Plan of Services for such territory will be duly adopted by the City of White House Board of Mayor and Aldermen; and,

WHEREAS, the annexation completed per provisions of TCA 6-5-104 of such territories is deemed reasonable for the overall well-being of the community and the annexation is necessary for the health, safety, and welfare of the property owner and future citizens with the residential development of the annexed territories thereof and of the City as a whole;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of White House, Tennessee that the territories described below be annexed and incorporated within the corporate boundaries of the City of White House:

138.3 ACRES ARE REFERENCED AS PART OF ROBERTSON COUNTY TAX MAP 095, PARCEL 63 AND TAX MAP 96 PARCEL 29. PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON BILL MOSS RD AND CALISTA RD. "EXHIBIT A".

SECTION 1. That the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of White House, Tennessee, hereby certify that this Resolution has been submitted to the Planning Commission of the City of White House for a recommendation, and a notice of hearing thereon has been ordered after at least fifteen (15) days notice of the time and place of said meeting has been published in a newspaper circulated in the City of White House, Tennessee. This Resolution shall take effect fifteen (15) days from the date of its final passage, the public welfare demanding it.

First Reading:

June 17, 2021

PASSED

Second Reading:

July 15, 2021

PASSED

Michael Arnold, Mayor

ATTEST:

Derek Watson, City Recorder

RESOLUTION 21-12 "EXHIBIT A"

